Brian Sandoval
Governor



James M. Wright

Director

Julie Butler
Division Administrator

General Services Division

333 West Nye Lane, Suite 100 Carson City, Nevada 89706 Telephone (775) 684-6262 – Fax (775) 684-6265 www.nyrepository.state.ny.us

NOTICE of WORKSHOP to SOLICIT COMMENTS on a PROPOSED REGULATION

The Nevada Department of Public Safety, General Services Division, located at 333 W. Nye Lane, Carson City, Nevada, (775) 684-6262, is proposing the adoption of regulations pertaining to Chapter 707 of the Nevada Administrative Code. An information-gathering workshop has been set for **12:00 p.m.** on **December 12, 2013**. The public may attend the workshop at the offices of the Nevada Legislative Counsel Bureau, 401 S. Carson Street, Carson City, Nevada, 89701, Room 2134, or at 555 East Washington Avenue, Las Vegas, Nevada, 89101, Room 4406. The purpose of the workshop is to solicit comments from interested persons on the following general topics that are addressed in the proposed regulation R059-13 as reviewed by the Nevada Legislative Counsel Bureau:

- Process for providers of wireless telecommunication services in Nevada to submit emergency contact information to the Department of Public Safety, General Services Division, pursuant to Senate Bill 268 of the 2013 Nevada Legislative Session;
- Responsibilities of the General Services Division with respect to the emergency contact information submitted by providers of wireless telecommunication services in Nevada: and
- Use of the emergency contact information by a Nevada law enforcement agency in responding to a call for emergency services or in an emergency situation that involves the immediate risk of death or serious physical harm to a person.

A copy of the proposed regulation R059-13 may be obtained at the workshop or by contacting the Department of Public Safety, General Services Division, at 333 W. Nye Lane, Suite 100, Carson City, Nevada 89706 or via telephone at (775) 684-6262. A reasonable fee for copying may be charged.

This Notice of Workshop to Solicit Comments on a Proposed Regulation has been sent to all persons on the General Services Division's mailing list for administrative regulations, all known providers of wireless telecommunications services in Nevada, and has been posted at the following locations:

Nevada State Library and Archives 100 N. Stewart Street Carson City, Nevada 89701

Department of Public Safety General Services Division 333 W. Nye Lane, Suite 100 Carson City, Nevada 89706 www.nyrepository.state.nv.us

Department of Public Safety General Services Division 4615 W. Sunset Road Las Vegas, Nevada 89118

Clark County District Library 833 Las Vegas Boulevard North Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

Elko County Library 720 Court Street Elko, Nevada 89801

Humboldt County Library 85 East 5th Street Winnemucca, Nevada 89445

Lincoln County Library 63 Main Street Pioche, Nevada 89043

Mineral County Public Library 110 1st Street Hawthorne, Nevada 89415

Storey County Public Library 95 South R Street Virginia City, Nevada 89440

Washoe County Library 301 South Center Street Reno, Nevada 89501

Dated: November 5, 2013

Nevada Legislative Counsel Bureau 401 South Carson Street Carson City, NV 89701-4747 http://leg.state.nv.us

Department of Public Safety General Services Division 215 W. Bonanza Road Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

Churchill County Library 553 South Main Street Fallon, Nevada 89406

Douglas County Library 1625 Library Lane Minden, Nevada 89423

Esmeralda County Library Corner of Crook & 4th Streets Goldfield, Nevada 89013

Lander County Library 625 South Broad Street Battle Mountain, Nevada 89820

Lyon County Library 20 Nevin Way Yerington, Nevada 89447

Pershing County Library 1125 Central Avenue Lovelock, Nevada 89419

Tonopah Public Library 167 Central Street Tonopah, Nevada 89049

White Pine County Library 950 Campton Street Ely, Nevada 89301